(5) Computed based on the Distributable Income over the number of Units in issue as at 31 December 2007.

17

4.2 Pro forma NAV

The pro forma financial effects of the Rights Issue on the NAV per Unit as at 31 December 2007,
as if the Rights Issue was completed on 31 December 2007, are as follows:

Actual Pro forma

NAV (S$’000) 921,430(1) 1,365,360(2)

Issued Units (’000) 247,184(3) 617,959(4)

NAV per Unit (S$) 3.73 2.21

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2007 Audited Financial Statements and adjusted for the distribution payable in February 2008 in
relation to K-REIT Asia’s Distributable Income for the period of 1 July 2007 to 31 December 2007.

(2) Assumes that the net proceeds of the Rights Issue were used to partially repay the Bridging Loan on 31 December
2007.

(3) Number of Units in issue as at 31 December 2007.

(4) Includes approximately 370.8 million Units issued pursuant to the Rights Issue.

4.3 Pro forma Capitalisation

The following tables set forth the pro forma capitalisation of K-REIT Asia as at 31 December 2007
based on the assumptions as described above. The information in these tables should be read in
conjunction with paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 above.

As at 31 December 2007
Actual Pro forma
$’000 $’000

Short-term debt:
Secured debt — —
Unsecured debt 942,000 498,070

Total short-term debt: 942,000 498,070

Long-term debt:
Secured debt 189,283(1) 189,283(1)

Unsecured debt — —

Total long-term debt: 189,283 189,283

Total debt 1,131,283 687,353

Unitholders’ funds 921,430(2) 1,366,360(3)

Expenses relating to the Rights Issue — (1,000)

Total Unitholders’ funds 921,430 1,365,360

Total Capitalisation 2,052,713 2,052,713

Notes:

(1) Amount is stated net of unamortised transaction costs.

(2) Based on the FY2007 Audited Financial Statements and adjusted for the distribution payable in February 2008 in
relation to K-REIT Asia’s Distributable Income for the period of 1 July 2007 to 31 December 2007.

(3) Based on the assumption that approximately 370.8 million Units are issued pursuant to the Rights Issue at a Rights
Issue Price of S$1.20 per Unit (purely for illustrative purposes only).

18

5. THE GENERAL MANDATE FOR THE ISSUE OF NEW UNITS AND/OR CONVERTIBLE
SECURITIES

5.1 The General Mandate

The Manager is seeking Unitholders’ approval for the General Mandate so that the Manager may